ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD August 12, 1976

IN THE MATTER OF

AMENDMENT TO THE

NOISE REGULATIONS,

RULE 209(f)

)

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by Mr. Goodman):

On July 19, 1976, the Mining Industry Task Force on Impulsive Noise and Vibration (Task Force), which was established by the Institute for Environmental Quality, submitted a letter to the Board requesting the Board to change the effective date of Noise Rule 206 (Impulsive Sound), as applied to explosive blasting in open pit surface mining, from August 9, 1976, to August 9, 1978. The Task Force also submitted the reasons supporting the requested change.

In accordance with the agreement of the Chairman of the Task Force, the Board hereby accepts the July 30, 1976 letter as a regulatory proposal submitted by the Task Force. The Board waives the 200-signature requirement of Section 28 of the Environmental Protection Act and orders that the matter be set for hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify the above Order was adopted on the day of _______, 1976 by a vote of ______.

Christan L. Moffett Olerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board